## Glacier County Commissioners Tuesday, March 5, 2024 Regular Meeting Cut Bank, MT

The Glacier County Board of Commissioners met at a regularly scheduled meeting at 9:00 a.m. on Tuesday, March 5, 2024. Commissioners Mary Jo Bremner & Vernon "Napi" Billedeaux were present. Commissioner John B. Overcast was absent. Kim Ankerpont taking minutes.

**Present at the meeting:** Elaine Mitchell, Laurie Elhard, Carol Larson, Marla Williams & Robert Williams, Public; John "Snoop" Evans, Glacier County Road Supervisor; Don Wilson, Glacier County Treasurer

Present via GoToMeeting: (1) caller; Gloria; kim; kimmet

#### A. Roll Call

The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m.

### B. Approval of Agenda

Commissioner Bremner would like to table the minutes approval until a later date. Commissioner Billedeaux motions to approve the agenda with the change to table the minutes approval till a later date; Commissioner Bremner seconds the motion; motion carried.

### **NEW BUSINESS:**

### C. Discussion/Approval: Newhouse Road – Robert & Marla Williams

Robert and Marla Williams, Public are present and would like to discuss Newhouse Road and who is responsible for the maintenance of the road. They've provided documentation from the Bureau of Indian Affairs in Browning that state it is a Glacier County Road. John "Snoop" Evans, Glacier County Road Supervisor is present and states that he has done extensive research in the county documents and has not been able to find any documentation that Glacier County is responsible for the road. There is a discussion about the history of the road, but the decision by the commissioners is to do some more research into who is responsible for the road. No decision was made.

# D. Discussion/Approval: Sign MCEP Grant Documents (Stahly) – Glacier County Commissioners

Commissioner Bremner explains that this item was needed on the agenda to sign the grant documents that Stahly will need to submit for the payment on the TSEP Grant which helped fund the CCIP (Comprehensive Capital Improvement Plan) Project for Glacier County.

### **OTHER BUSINESS:**

## E. Approval of Minutes: 2/15, 2/22, 2/27 & 2/27 special mtg

This item will be tabled until a later date.

### F. Public Comment

Don Wilson, Glacier County Treasurer commented.

# G. Next Meeting – Tuesday, March 12, 2024 – Browning

Commissioner Billedeaux motions to adjourn the meeting at 10:02 a.m.; Commissioner Bremner seconds the motion; motion carried.